Alaska; and 

WHEREAS, under the federal Mineral Leasing Act, Alaska 
receives ninety percent (90%) of all money received from 
sales, bonuses, royalties and rentals from federal mineral 
leasing; and 

WHEREAS, in fiscal year 2024, Wyoming received five hundred 
ninety million nine hundred twenty thousand nine hundred 
seventy-one dollars ($590,920,971.00) in federal mineral 
royalties; and 

WHEREAS, Congress enacted into law the One Big Beautiful Bill 
Act on July 4, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the One Big Beautiful Bill Act reduces the federal 
mineral royalty rate for oil and gas leasing on federal lands